IFRS 9 replaced the ‘incurred loss model’ in IAS 39 with a forward looking ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL)
model. The ECL model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and
debt investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments and FVTPL financial assets.
The impairment methodology is detailed in the financial instruments note 22.

(a) Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 and IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying
amounts under IFRS 9 on 1 April 2018: The Investment fund and Receivables reconciliation in table
below has been restated to include the restatement relating to BIS Postal Service Company (see note
26) for more information.

133Financial Statements

Restated Reconciliation
Carrying amount under

IFRS 9 at 1 April 2018
Carrying
amount

under IAS
39 at

31 March
2018

Transfer
between

cate-
gories

Transfer
to

associ-
ates

Transfer of
embedded
derivatives

Remeasure-
ment under

IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

under
IFRS 9 at

1 April
2018

Amortised
cost

FVOCI
design-

ated FVTPL

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Loans and
Receivables

Cash and cash
equivalents 2,034 – – – – 2,034 2,034 – –

Receivables 2,001 – – – (8) 1,993 1,993 – –

Loans to public sector
bodies 943 – – – – 943 943 – –

Loans to private sector
entities 598 61 – – 2 661 661 – –

Term deposits 7 – – – – 7 7 – –

Held to maturity

Term deposits 7 – – – – 7 7 – –

Available for sale

Repayable Launch
Investments 1,047 – – – – 1,047 – – 1,047

Ordinary shares in public
sector entities 1,337 – – – – 1,337 – 1,337 –

Ordinary shares in
private sector entities – 99 – – – 99 – 99 –

Property related holdings 42 (42) – – – – – – –

Equities (listed securities) 269 (269) – – – – – – –

Private equities 317 (317) – – – – – – –

Investment funds 1,321 544 – 31 6 1,902 – – 1,902

Other investments 669 (76) (461) – – 132 – – 132

Bonds 59 – – – (1) 58 58 – –

Fair value through
profit or loss

Derivatives 109 – – (31) – 78 – – 78

Total financial assets 10,760 – (461) – (1) 10,298 5,703 1,436 3,159

The application of IFRS 9 in 2018-19 resulted in the reclassifications set out in the table above and
explained below:

• Cash and cash equivalents, receivables, loans to public sector bodies, and term deposits that were
classified as ‘loans and receivables’ and ‘held to maturity’ were measured at ‘amortised cost’.
There were no changes in terms of measurement for these assets upon transition.

• Loans to private sector entities that were classified as ‘loans and receivables’ under IAS 39 meet
the solely payments of principal and interest test for cash flows characteristics. The objective of the

[…]

market rates were designated under IFRS 9 to be measured at fair value through profit or loss
because the Departmental Group of financial assets and financial liabilities is managed and its
performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented investment
strategy and information is provided internally on that basis to the key management personnel.
For clarity, the loan commitment liabilities were transferred out from provisions to be disclosed
together with financial guarantee liabilities.

136 Annual report and accounts 2019-20

(c) Impacts of transition to financial statement line items

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on assets, revaluation reserve and
general fund at 31 March 2018. The Receivables and Other financial assets reconciliation in the table
below has been restated to include the restatement relating to BIS Postal Service Company (see note
26 for more information).

Restated Closing
balance

under
IAS 39 at
31 March

2018 Transfers

Gross
carrying
amount

remeasure-
ment under

IFRS 9

Expected
credit loss

remeasure-
ment under

IFRS 9

Remeasure-
ment under

IFRS 9

Opening
balance

under
IFRS 9 at

1 April 2018

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Receivables 2,001 – – (2) (6) 1,993

Total impact on current assets n/a – – (2) (6) n/a

Other financial assets 4,336 (430) 27 (25) 5 3,913

Investments in joint ventures and
associates 367 461 – – – 828

Total impacts on non-current assets n/a 31 27 (25) 5 n/a

Derivatives (15,806) (31) – – – (15,837)

Provisions (240,935) 184 – – – (240,751)

Financial guarantee and loan
commitment liabilities (61) (184) 16 – – (229)

Total impacts on non-current
liabilities n/a (31) 16 – – n/a

General fund 250,098 (926) (43) 27 1 249,157

Revaluation reserve (2,915) 926 – – – (1,989)

Total impacts on reserves n/a – (43) 27 1 n/a

1.21 Financial guarantees and loan commitments

Financial guarantee contract liabilities

Financial guarantees are initially recognised at fair value on the date the guarantee was given and
subsequently remeasured at the higher of a) the amount of loss allowance determined in accordance
with IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ and b) the amount initially recognised less when appropriate,
cumulative amortisation in accordance with IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’.

Loan commitments at below market rate

The Departmental Group accepts a lower than market rate of return from Enterprise Capital Fund